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APPENDIX	
  A:	
  2014-­‐15	
  CHARTER	
  SCHOOL	
  ANNUAL	
  REPORT	
  	
  
	
  
PART	
  1:	
  SCHOOL	
  INFORMATION	
  AND	
  EXECUTIVE	
  SUMMARY	
  
Name	
  of	
  Charter	
  School:	
   Year	
  School	
  Opened:	
  

Park	
  City	
  Prep	
  Charter	
  School	
   2006	
  

Street	
  Address:	
   City/Zip	
  Code:	
  

1550	
  State	
  Street	
   Bridgeport,	
  CT	
  06605	
  

School	
  Director:	
   School	
  Director	
  Contact	
  Information:	
  	
  

Bruce	
  Ravage	
   bravage@parkcityprep.org	
  /203-­‐953-­‐3766	
  

Grades	
  Authorized	
  to	
  Serve	
  in	
  2014-­‐15:	
   Charter	
  Term:	
  

5-­‐8	
   2014-­‐2019	
  
1. Executive	
  Summary:	
  	
  Provide	
  a	
  cover	
  letter	
  or	
  executive	
  summary	
  highlighting	
  school	
  progress,	
  

performance,	
  accomplishments,	
  and	
  major	
  changes	
  during	
  the	
  2014-­‐15	
  school	
  year.	
  	
  Include	
  a	
  brief	
  
narrative	
  on	
  the	
  school’s	
  unique	
  model	
  and	
  student	
  population.	
  	
  	
  

2014-­‐2015	
  was	
  a	
  successful,	
  but	
  challenging	
  year	
  for	
  Park	
  City	
  Prep	
  Charter	
  School.	
  It	
  marked	
  the	
  first	
  year	
  in	
  
our	
  nine-­‐year	
  history	
  that	
  we	
  had	
  a	
  5th	
  grade	
  in	
  addition	
  to	
  grades	
  6-­‐8.	
  Construction	
  and	
  fit-­‐out	
  of	
  the	
  5th	
  grade	
  
floor	
  of	
  our	
  school	
  building	
  was	
  not	
  completed	
  until	
  one	
  day	
  before	
  classes	
  began!	
  With	
  the	
  addition	
  of	
  another	
  
grade,	
  we	
  had	
  to	
  hire	
  four	
  new	
  classroom	
  teachers,	
  a	
  third	
  specials	
  teacher,	
  another	
  part-­‐time	
  special	
  education	
  
teacher	
  and	
  school	
  social	
  worker.	
  We	
  experienced	
  turnover	
  among	
  our	
  grade	
  6	
  teachers	
  so	
  new	
  teachers	
  were	
  
needed	
  there,	
  as	
  well.	
  Because	
  we	
  had	
  to	
  replenish	
  grade	
  6,	
  which	
  moved	
  up	
  to	
  grade	
  7,	
  and	
  added	
  a	
  new	
  5th	
  
grade,	
  both	
  in	
  the	
  same	
  year,	
  when	
  we	
  opened	
  doors	
  the	
  end	
  of	
  August,	
  more	
  than	
  50%	
  of	
  our	
  educational	
  staff	
  
and	
  55%	
  of	
  our	
  student	
  body	
  were	
  new!	
  

Well	
  established,	
  and	
  communicated,	
  expectations,	
  routines	
  and	
  a	
  culture	
  of	
  academic	
  and	
  behavioral	
  
accountability	
  surely	
  accounted	
  for	
  the	
  fact	
  that,	
  in	
  spite	
  of	
  the	
  large	
  number	
  of	
  inexperienced	
  teachers	
  and	
  new	
  
students,	
  this	
  past	
  year	
  went	
  so	
  smoothly.	
  

This	
  past	
  school	
  year	
  was	
  also	
  challenging	
  for	
  Park	
  City	
  Prep,	
  as	
  well	
  as	
  for	
  all	
  of	
  the	
  charter	
  schools	
  in	
  
Connecticut,	
  as	
  we	
  had	
  to	
  defend	
  ourselves	
  from	
  the	
  many	
  charter	
  school	
  critics,	
  who	
  attempted	
  to	
  curtail	
  our	
  
growth	
  and	
  impose	
  constraints	
  on	
  the	
  way	
  in	
  which	
  we	
  operate.	
  Park	
  City	
  Prep	
  was	
  among	
  a	
  group	
  of	
  charter	
  
schools	
  in	
  the	
  forefront	
  to	
  confront	
  our	
  adversaries	
  and	
  publicize	
  the	
  excellent	
  work	
  that	
  charters	
  schools	
  have	
  
done	
  in	
  Connecticut.	
  Though	
  challenging	
  and	
  time-­‐consuming,	
  our	
  efforts	
  were	
  rewarded.	
  A	
  moratorium	
  to	
  halt	
  
the	
  opening	
  of	
  new	
  charters	
  was	
  defeated.	
  Two	
  new	
  charter	
  schools	
  were	
  permitted	
  to	
  open	
  this	
  fall	
  and	
  many	
  
new	
  charter	
  school	
  seats	
  were	
  added.	
  Hosting	
  legislative	
  forums,	
  lobbying	
  in	
  Hartford	
  and	
  publicizing	
  our	
  good	
  
work	
  in	
  the	
  press	
  not	
  only	
  yielded	
  positive	
  results	
  for	
  the	
  charter	
  schools	
  as	
  a	
  whole,	
  but	
  also	
  brought	
  very	
  
favorable	
  publicity	
  for	
  Park	
  City	
  Prep	
  itself.	
  	
  	
  

In	
  addition	
  to	
  the	
  success	
  of	
  our	
  on-­‐going	
  academic	
  and	
  extra-­‐curricular	
  programs,	
  we	
  added	
  two	
  new	
  features	
  
in	
  2014-­‐2015	
  to	
  further	
  our	
  mission	
  as	
  a	
  STEM	
  school.	
  We	
  introduced	
  a	
  new	
  computer	
  science	
  class	
  for	
  all	
  
students	
  and	
  established	
  a	
  partnership	
  with	
  Wheelabrator	
  industries,	
  which	
  converts	
  solid	
  waste	
  into	
  energy	
  in	
  
an	
  environmentally	
  safe	
  manner.	
  Our	
  students	
  will	
  be	
  working	
  with	
  Wheelabrator	
  to	
  develop	
  their	
  own	
  
environmental	
  project,	
  which	
  they	
  will	
  then	
  present	
  at	
  a	
  national	
  symposium	
  in	
  the	
  spring.	
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PART	
  2:	
  SCHOOL	
  PERFORMANCE	
  
2. School	
  Goals:	
  	
  State	
  the	
  school’s	
  mission	
  statement.	
  	
  Provide	
  the	
  school’s	
  mission-­‐specific,	
  measurable	
  

goals.	
  	
  Analyze	
  school	
  progress	
  toward	
  these	
  goals,	
  providing	
  data	
  as	
  appropriate.	
  	
  Add/Remove	
  rows,	
  as	
  
necessary.	
  

Mission	
  Statement:	
  
The	
   mission	
   of	
   Park	
   City	
   Prep	
   is	
   to	
   maximize	
   the	
   academic	
   achievement	
   of	
   each	
   student	
   in	
   preparation	
   for	
  
admission	
  to,	
  and	
  success	
  at,	
  selective	
  college	
  preparatory	
  high	
  schools.	
  	
  
	
  	
  
As	
  part	
  of	
  a	
  rigorous	
  curriculum	
  that	
  emphasizes	
  mathematics,	
  scientific	
  inquiry	
  and	
  technology,	
  the	
  faculty	
  and	
  
staff	
  work	
   to	
   instill	
   in	
   each	
   student	
   the	
   “PREP”	
   values	
   of	
   responsibility,	
   excellence	
   and	
   perseverance,	
   and	
   to	
  
imbue	
  students	
  with	
  a	
  vision	
  of	
  a	
  future	
  filled	
  with	
  opportunity	
  and	
  promise.	
  
	
  

Goal	
  Statement:	
   Evidence	
  of	
  Progress	
  toward	
  Goal:	
  
Students	
  will	
  gain	
  admission	
  to,	
  and	
  attend,	
  
selective	
  public	
  choice	
  or	
  private	
  high	
  schools.	
  

90%	
  of	
  the	
  graduates	
  in	
  the	
  2014-­‐2015	
  school	
  year	
  gained	
  
admission	
  to,	
  and	
  will	
  be	
  attending,	
  one	
  of	
  eighteen	
  (18)	
  
public	
  choice	
  or	
  private	
  high	
  schools.	
  

Students	
  will	
  model	
  behavior	
  that	
  exemplifies	
  
the	
  “PREP”	
  values	
  of	
  responsibility,	
  excellence	
  
and	
  perseverance.	
  

Our	
  rate	
  of	
  attendance	
  has	
  been	
  consistently	
  high,	
  with	
  
2014-­‐2015	
  being	
  the	
  highest	
  in	
  the	
  past	
  three	
  years,	
  at	
  
96.4%.	
  Though	
  slightly	
  higher	
  than	
  the	
  previous	
  year,	
  the	
  
rate	
  of	
  suspensions	
  is	
  significantly	
  lower	
  than	
  they	
  had	
  been	
  
two	
  years	
  earlier.	
  The	
  percentage	
  of	
  students	
  earning	
  
academic	
  honors	
  has	
  steadily	
  increased	
  to	
  a	
  high	
  this	
  past	
  
year	
  of	
  47%	
  of	
  the	
  student	
  body.	
  

Students	
  will	
  be	
  exposed	
  to,	
  and	
  educated	
  
about,	
  the	
  opportunities	
  to	
  further	
  their	
  
education	
  and	
  prepare	
  for	
  successful	
  futures.	
  

Students	
  applications	
  to	
  a	
  variety	
  of	
  selective	
  high	
  schools	
  
demonstrates	
  their	
  understanding	
  that	
  their	
  future	
  depends	
  
upon	
  attending	
  schools	
  which	
  will	
  enable	
  them	
  to	
  build	
  
upon	
  the	
  foundation	
  laid	
  here	
  at	
  Park	
  City	
  Prep.	
  Through	
  our	
  
advisory	
  program	
  students	
  provide	
  feedback	
  that	
  
demonstrates	
  an	
  understanding	
  of,	
  and	
  an	
  interest	
  in,	
  
careers	
  that	
  will	
  enable	
  them	
  to	
  have	
  successful,	
  productive	
  
and	
  rewarding	
  lives	
  in	
  the	
  future.	
  	
  

3. Student	
  Achievement:	
  	
  Provide	
  data	
  summarizing	
  school	
  performance	
  and	
  academic	
  achievement.	
  	
  Using	
  
the	
  blank	
  space	
  provided,	
  include	
  data	
  evidencing	
  student	
  growth	
  and	
  progress	
  toward	
  closing	
  achievement	
  
gaps,	
  including	
  an	
  analysis	
  of	
  normed	
  benchmark	
  assessment	
  data.	
  

Performance	
  Metric:	
   *2011-­‐12:	
   *2012-­‐13:	
   *2013-­‐14:	
   2014-­‐15:	
  
Average	
  daily	
  attendance	
  rate:	
  	
  See	
  June	
  2015	
  PSIS	
  
Report	
  for	
  data	
   95.6	
   95.8	
   96.4	
   	
  

Chronic	
  absenteeism	
  rate:	
  	
  See	
  June	
  2015	
  PSIS	
  Report	
  for	
  
data	
   9.1	
   4.9	
   6.3	
   	
  

Number	
  of	
  in-­‐school	
  suspensions:	
   71	
   25	
   12	
   	
  

Number	
  of	
  out-­‐of-­‐school	
  suspensions:	
   52	
   23	
   50	
   	
  

Number	
  of	
  expulsions:	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  

Percent	
  of	
  students	
  with	
  1+	
  suspension/expulsion:	
   22.6	
   13.9	
   14.6	
   	
  

Cohort	
  graduation	
  rate	
  (if	
  applicable):	
   	
   	
   	
   N/A	
  

Holding	
  power	
  rate	
  (if	
  applicable):	
   	
   	
   	
   N/A	
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Overall	
  School	
  Performance	
  Index	
  CMT	
  (SPI):	
   74.4	
   72.9	
   	
   N/A	
  

Overall	
  host	
  District	
  Performance	
  Index	
  CMT	
  (DPI):	
   55.5	
   53.7	
   	
   N/A	
  
Standardized	
  assessments	
  in	
  reading	
  and	
  math	
  are	
  administered	
  three	
  times	
  per	
  year	
  –	
  September,	
  January	
  and	
  
May.	
  The	
  STAR	
  assessments	
  (Renaissance	
  Learning)	
  generate	
  grade	
  equivalents	
  by	
  which	
  we	
  measure	
  the	
  
students’	
  progress.	
  
	
  
The	
  following	
  data	
  is	
  a	
  summary	
  of	
  the	
  progress	
  our	
  students	
  made	
  from	
  the	
  beginning	
  of	
  the	
  year	
  (September)	
  
to	
  the	
  end	
  of	
  the	
  year	
  (May):	
  
	
  
STAR	
  MATH	
  ASSESSMENT	
  DATA	
  
	
   September	
  2014	
   May	
  2015	
  
	
   %	
  At/Above	
  

Grade	
  Level	
  
Average	
  Grade	
  
Level	
  Equivalent	
  

%	
  At/Above	
  
Grade	
  Level	
  

Average	
  Grade	
  
Level	
  Equivalent	
  

Grade	
  5	
   16.4	
   3.4	
   48.1	
   5.0	
  
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  
Grade	
  6	
   36.8	
   5.0	
   54.9	
   6.0	
  
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  
Grade	
  7	
   30.4	
   6.4	
   60.9	
   8.7	
  
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  
Grade	
  8	
   43.0	
   6.9	
   56.0	
   8.3	
  

School-­‐wide,	
  from	
  September	
  to	
  May…	
  
• the	
  growth	
  in	
  the	
  percent	
  of	
  students	
  attaining	
  grade	
  level	
  performance	
  ranged	
  by	
  grade	
  from	
  130%	
  (in	
  

grade	
  8)	
  to	
  293%	
  (in	
  grade	
  5).	
  
• the	
  improvement	
  in	
  grade	
  level	
  performance	
  of	
  students	
  ranged	
  by	
  grade	
  from	
  one	
  (1.0)	
  year’s	
  growth	
  

(in	
  grade	
  6)	
  to	
  2.3	
  year’s	
  growth	
  (in	
  Grade	
  5).	
  
	
  
STAR	
  READING	
  ASSESSMENT	
  DATA	
  
	
   September	
  2014	
   May	
  2015	
  
	
   %	
  At/Above	
  

Grade	
  Level	
  
Average	
  Grade	
  
Level	
  Equivalent	
  

%	
  At/Above	
  
Grade	
  Level	
  

Average	
  Grade	
  
Level	
  Equivalent	
  

Grade	
  5	
   13.3	
   3.4	
   41.6	
   4.8	
  
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  
Grade	
  6	
   37.5	
   5.4	
   45.0	
   5.9	
  
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  
Grade	
  7	
   34.0	
   6.8	
   56.0	
   7.7	
  
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  
Grade	
  8	
   34.0	
   6.7	
   52.0	
   8.1	
  

School-­‐wide,	
  from	
  September	
  to	
  May…	
  
• the	
  growth	
  in	
  the	
  percent	
  of	
  students	
  attaining	
  grade	
  level	
  performance	
  ranged	
  by	
  grade	
  from	
  120%	
  (in	
  

grade	
  6)	
  to	
  313%	
  (in	
  grade	
  5).	
  
• the	
  improvement	
  in	
  grade	
  level	
  performance	
  of	
  students	
  ranged	
  by	
  grade	
  from	
  0.5	
  year’s	
  growth	
  (in	
  

grade	
  6)	
  to	
  1.4	
  year’s	
  growth	
  (grade	
  8).	
  
	
  

	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  

*Source:	
  	
  CSDE	
  analysis	
  based	
  on	
  district	
  submitted	
  
and	
  certified	
  data.	
  



	
  
	
  

2014-­‐15	
  |	
  6	
  
	
  

4. Best	
  Practice:	
  	
  In	
  250	
  words	
  or	
  less,	
  summarize	
  an	
  emerging	
  best	
  practice	
  at	
  your	
  school	
  in	
  the	
  areas	
  of	
  
academics,	
  instruction,	
  or	
  school	
  climate	
  (e.g.	
  extended	
  instructional	
  time,	
  supports	
  for	
  English	
  learners,	
  
positive	
  behavior	
  management,	
  college	
  access).	
  	
  Describe	
  the	
  concrete	
  strategy	
  and	
  its	
  impact	
  on	
  student	
  
learning	
  and/or	
  the	
  school	
  climate	
  referencing	
  quantitative	
  data.	
  	
  Provide	
  evidence	
  of	
  collaboration	
  with	
  
local	
  school	
  districts	
  in	
  this	
  area,	
  as	
  appropriate.	
  	
  	
  

Our	
  over-­‐arching	
  goal	
  has	
  been,	
  and	
  must	
  remain,	
  to	
  give	
  our	
  students	
  a	
  vision	
  of	
  a	
  successful	
  future	
  and	
  
provide	
  them	
  with	
  the	
  wherewithal	
  to	
  access	
  that	
  future.	
  By	
  focusing	
  on	
  the	
  middle	
  school	
  grades,	
  we	
  work	
  with	
  
young	
  people	
  at	
  the	
  most	
  vulnerable	
  time	
  in	
  their	
  lives,	
  as	
  they	
  transition	
  from	
  children	
  to	
  young	
  adults.	
  At	
  this	
  
formative	
  age,	
  with	
  so	
  many	
  forces	
  potentially	
  influencing	
  them	
  in	
  a	
  negative	
  way,	
  steering	
  them	
  in	
  the	
  right	
  
direction	
  and	
  keeping	
  them	
  on	
  college	
  and	
  career	
  path,	
  will	
  increase	
  the	
  likelihood	
  that	
  their	
  futures	
  will	
  be	
  
successful.	
  	
  
	
  
We	
  begin	
  by	
  consistently	
  communicating	
  high	
  academic	
  and	
  behavioral	
  expectations,	
  holding	
  our	
  students	
  
accountable	
  for	
  failure	
  to	
  meet	
  our	
  expectations	
  and	
  by	
  celebrating	
  their	
  successes	
  and	
  rewarding	
  them	
  for	
  
their	
  achievements.	
  This	
  groundwork	
  establishes	
  a	
  mindset	
  that	
  primes	
  the	
  students	
  for	
  “going	
  for”	
  every	
  high	
  
school	
  opportunity	
  that	
  will	
  further	
  their	
  education	
  and	
  prepare	
  them	
  for	
  colleges	
  and	
  careers	
  that	
  will	
  provide	
  
them	
  with	
  successful	
  futures.	
  	
  
	
  
The	
  fact	
  that	
  90%	
  or	
  more	
  of	
  our	
  graduates	
  attend	
  public	
  choice	
  or	
  private	
  high	
  schools,	
  and,	
  based	
  upon	
  
feedback	
  from	
  many	
  of	
  the	
  high	
  schools,	
  excel	
  in	
  them,	
  is	
  clear	
  evidence	
  that	
  our	
  “best	
  practices”	
  work.	
  	
  
	
  
PART	
  3:	
  STEWARDSHIP,	
  GOVERNANCE,	
  AND	
  MANAGEMENT	
  
5. Financial	
  Documents:	
  	
  	
  

	
  
(1) As	
  required	
  by	
  C.G.S.	
  §	
  10-­‐66cc(b)(2),	
  submit	
  FY	
  2014	
  certified	
  audit	
  statements,	
  including	
  the	
  statement	
  

of	
  activities	
  (showing	
  all	
  revenues	
  from	
  public	
  and	
  private	
  sources,	
  expenditures,	
  and	
  net	
  operating	
  
gain/loss),	
  balance	
  sheet,	
  and	
  statement	
  of	
  cash	
  flows.	
  	
  (See	
  Attachments	
  5.1a	
  &	
  5.1b.)	
  
	
  

(2)	
  Provide	
  the	
  FY	
  2015	
  budget	
  comparing	
  submitted	
  budget	
  versus	
  actual	
  figures,	
  with	
  summary	
  
explanations	
  of	
  all	
  major	
  variances.	
  	
  (See	
  Attachments	
  5.2a	
  &	
  5.2b.)	
  
	
  
(3)	
  Provide	
  a	
  FY	
  2016	
  board-­‐approved	
  budget,	
  summarizing	
  all	
  assumptions	
  and	
  major	
  variances	
  from	
  FY	
  
2015.	
  (See	
  Attachment	
  5.3.)	
  

	
  
6. Financial	
  Condition:	
  	
  Provide	
  the	
  following	
  financial	
  data	
  for	
  FY	
  2015.	
  

	
  
Total	
  margin	
  (net	
  income	
  /	
  total	
  revenue):	
  
	
   .23	
  

Debt	
  to	
  asset	
  ratio	
  (total	
  liabilities	
  /	
  total	
  assets):	
  
	
   .10	
  

Debt	
  service	
  coverage	
  ratio	
  (net	
  income	
  +	
  depreciation	
  +	
  interest	
  expense)	
  /	
  
(principal	
  +	
  interest	
  payments):	
   N/A	
  

Current	
  asset	
  ratio	
  (current	
  assets	
  /	
  current	
  liabilities):	
  
	
   4.72	
  

Days	
  of	
  unrestricted	
  cash	
  ((total	
  expenditures	
  -­‐	
  depreciation)	
  /	
  365):	
   110	
  
	
  
Cash	
  flow	
  (change	
  in	
  cash	
  balance):	
  	
   146,170	
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7. Governing	
  Board:	
  	
  Consistent	
  with	
  C.G.S.	
  §	
  10-­‐66bb(d)(3)(A),	
  provide	
  the	
  following	
  information	
  for	
  all	
  
governing	
  board	
  members.	
  	
  

Name:	
   Occupation:	
   Board	
  
Role/Term:	
   Mailing/Email:	
   Background	
  

Check:	
  

John	
  Bryk	
   Attorney	
   Chair,	
  1997-­‐
Present	
  

jbryk@ZNCLAW.COM	
  
1000	
  Lafayette	
  Boulevard,	
  
Bridgeport,	
  CT	
  06601	
  

☐	
  	
  Yes	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  ☐	
  	
  No	
  

Kenneth	
  Flatto	
  
CPA,	
  Former	
  
First	
  Selectman,	
  
Fairfield,	
  CT	
  

Treasurer,	
  2013-­‐
2015	
  

Kenneth.flatto@gmail.com	
  	
  
3200	
  Park	
  Avenue	
  
Bridgeport,	
  CT	
  06604	
  

☐	
  	
  Yes	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  ☐	
  	
  
No*	
  

Christopher	
  Van	
  
Etten	
   Teacher	
   Member,	
  2013-­‐

Present	
  

cvanetten@parkcityprep.org	
  
1550	
  Sate	
  St.,	
  Bridgeport,	
  CT	
  
06605	
  

☐	
  	
  Yes	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  ☐	
  	
  No	
  

Vasiliki	
  Boudreau	
   Teacher	
   Member,	
  2013-­‐
Present	
  

vboudreau@parkcityprep.org	
  
1550	
  Sate	
  St.,	
  Bridgeport,	
  CT	
  
06605	
  

☐	
  	
  Yes	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  ☐	
  	
  No	
  

Rose	
  Richardson	
   Parent	
   Member,	
  2014-­‐
Present	
  

Naoall2002@yahoo.com	
  	
  
59	
  Louisiana	
  Ave.,	
  Bridgeport,	
  
CT	
  06610	
  

☐	
  	
  Yes	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  ☐	
  	
  No	
  

Cassandra	
  Edmonds	
   Parent	
   Member,	
  2014-­‐
2015	
  

cassedmonds@gmail.com	
  
1059	
  Pembroke	
  St.	
  
Bridgeport,	
  CT	
  06608	
  

☐	
  	
  Yes	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  ☐	
  	
  
No*	
  

Warren	
  Blunt	
  

Director,	
  
Bridgeport	
  
Environmental	
  
Health	
  
Department	
  

Member,	
  1997-­‐
Present	
  

Warren.blunt@bridgeport.gov	
  	
  
752	
  East	
  Main	
  St.	
  
Bridgeport,	
  CT	
  06608	
  

☐	
  	
  Yes	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  ☐	
  	
  No	
  

Vincent	
  Galasso	
  

Educator,	
  
Former	
  Principal,	
  
The	
  Bronx	
  High	
  
School	
  of	
  
Science	
  

Member,	
  1997-­‐
Present	
  

vgalasso@comcast.net	
  
561	
  A	
  Oneida	
  Lane	
  
Stratford,	
  CT	
  06614	
  

☐	
  	
  Yes	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  ☐	
  	
  No	
  

	
  
NOTE:	
  
*Cassandra	
  Edmonds	
  has	
  left	
  our	
  school	
  as	
  of	
  June	
  and	
  Ken	
  Flatto	
  resigned	
  this	
  summer.	
  Their	
  places	
  have	
  not	
  
yet	
  been	
  filled	
  for	
  the	
  new	
  school	
  year.	
  We	
  currently	
  are	
  planning	
  to	
  fill	
  vacancies	
  that	
  will	
  occur	
  by	
  Warren	
  
Blunt	
  and	
  Vincent	
  Galasso,	
  who	
  will	
  be	
  leaving,	
  as	
  well,	
  both	
  of	
  whom	
  have	
  served	
  for	
  nine	
  years.	
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8. Renewal	
  Terms	
  and	
  Corrective	
  Items:	
  	
  Provide	
  an	
  update	
  on	
  terms	
  and	
  conditions	
  established	
  in	
  the	
  charter	
  
school’s	
  most	
  recent	
  renewal;	
  summarize	
  actions	
  taken	
  and	
  progress	
  data	
  to	
  substantiate	
  efforts	
  to	
  address	
  
such	
  terms	
  and	
  conditions	
  of	
  renewal.	
  	
  Please	
  note	
  the	
  chart	
  below	
  is	
  pre-­‐populated	
  to	
  include	
  terms	
  and	
  
conditions	
  identified	
  in	
  the	
  school’s	
  last	
  renewal	
  resolution.	
  

Standard/Indicator:	
   Term	
  or	
  Condition:	
   Progress	
  Update:	
  
2.4	
  
Organizational	
  
Capacity	
  

Bureau	
  of	
  Educator	
  
Standards	
  and	
  
Certification	
  sent	
  a	
  letter	
  
to	
  the	
  district	
  on	
  June	
  19,	
  
2015	
  regarding	
  Teacher	
  
Certification	
  Compliance	
  
Report	
  issues.	
  

All	
  teachers,	
  counselors	
  and	
  administrators	
  hired	
  for	
  the	
  
2015-­‐2016	
  school	
  year	
  are	
  fully	
  certified	
  in	
  the	
  areas	
  in	
  
which	
  they	
  are	
  to	
  serve.	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  

9. Best	
  Practice:	
  	
  In	
  250	
  words	
  or	
  less,	
  summarize	
  an	
  emerging	
  best	
  practice	
  at	
  your	
  school	
  in	
  the	
  areas	
  of	
  
stewardship,	
  governance,	
  and	
  management	
  (e.g.,	
  financial	
  management,	
  technology,	
  school	
  operations).	
  	
  
Describe	
  the	
  concrete	
  strategy	
  and	
  its	
  impact	
  on	
  the	
  school	
  referencing	
  quantitative	
  data.	
  	
  Provide	
  evidence	
  
of	
  collaboration	
  with	
  local	
  school	
  districts	
  in	
  this	
  area,	
  as	
  appropriate.	
  	
  	
  

	
  
Our	
  2014	
  annual	
  audit	
  revealed	
  no	
  deficiencies	
  and	
  that	
  our	
  finances	
  were	
  in	
  full	
  compliance	
  with	
  standard	
  
financial	
  practices.	
  
	
  
Park	
  City	
  Prep	
  Charter	
  School	
  has	
  maintained	
  a	
  healthy	
  financial	
  status	
  since	
  the	
  school’s	
   inception	
   in	
  2006.	
  A	
  
generally	
  recognized	
  indicator	
  of	
  financial	
  health	
  is	
  the	
  school’s	
  net	
  assets.	
  As	
  of	
  June	
  30,	
  2014,	
  the	
  net	
  assets	
  
were	
  $1,217,265.	
  	
  

	
  
Of	
  this	
  amount,	
  $909,822	
  was	
  restricted.	
  In	
  addition	
  another	
  $250,000	
  was	
  restricted	
  by	
  the	
  Board	
  of	
  Directors	
  
for	
  future	
  expansion	
  of	
  the	
  school	
  and	
  associated	
  costs.	
  Restricted	
  assets	
  are	
  reserved	
  for	
  general	
  fixed	
  assets.	
  

	
  
$57,443	
   was	
   unrestricted	
   and	
   available	
   to	
   be	
   used	
   to	
   meet	
   the	
   school’s	
   ongoing	
   expenses,	
   programs,	
   and	
  
activities.	
  	
  

	
  
As	
  of	
  June	
  30,	
  2013,	
  net	
  assets	
  were	
  $1,221,477,	
  of	
  which	
  $700,000	
  was	
  restricted	
  by	
  the	
  Board	
  of	
  Directors	
  and	
  
$29,419	
  was	
  unrestricted.	
  	
  

	
  
The	
   net	
   assets	
   have	
   remained	
   comparable	
   each	
   year	
   even	
   as	
   significant	
   expenditures	
   were	
   made	
   for	
   the	
  
relocation	
  of	
  the	
  school,	
  computer	
  purchases,	
  furniture	
  and	
  fixtures	
  for	
  the	
  new	
  school,	
  textbooks,	
  and	
  teacher	
  
professional	
  development.	
  	
  
	
  
The	
  school’s	
  financial	
  statements	
  reflect	
  a	
  strong	
  financial	
  history	
  because	
  of	
  well-­‐managed	
  finances	
  and	
  sound	
  
business	
  practices.	
  	
  
	
  
The	
  compliance	
  reports	
  issued	
  under	
  the	
  State	
  of	
  Connecticut	
  Single	
  Audit	
  Act	
  noted	
  no	
  material	
  weaknesses	
  or	
  
significant	
   deficiencies	
   in	
   Park	
   City	
   Prep’s	
   internal	
   control	
   over	
   financial	
   reporting.	
   There	
  were	
   no	
   reportable	
  
instances	
  of	
  noncompliance	
  with	
  regard	
  to	
  the	
  financial	
  statements	
  or	
  major	
  programs.	
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PART	
  4:	
  STUDENT	
  POPULATION	
  
10. Enrollment	
  and	
  Demographic	
  Data:	
  	
  Provide	
  2014-­‐15	
  student	
  demographic	
  and	
  enrollment	
  information.	
  	
  	
  

Grades	
  Served:	
   5-­‐8	
   Student	
  Enrollment:	
   360	
  

%	
  Free/Reduced-­‐Price	
  Lunch:	
   69%	
   %	
  Black:	
   52%	
  

%	
  Special	
  Education:	
   7%	
   %	
  Hispanic:	
   42%	
  

%	
  Limited	
  English	
  Proficiency:	
   1%	
   %	
  Caucasian:	
   6%	
  

2014-­‐15	
  Enrollment	
  by	
  Grade	
  Level:	
  

PK	
   K	
   1	
   2	
   3	
   4	
   5	
   6	
   7	
   8	
   9	
   10	
   11	
   12	
   Total	
  

0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   93	
   91	
   96	
   82	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   362	
  
11. Enrollment	
  Efforts:	
  	
  Summarize	
  the	
  school’s	
  efforts	
  to	
  attract,	
  enroll,	
  and	
  retain	
  a	
  diverse	
  and	
  

representative	
  student	
  population,	
  including	
  minority	
  students,	
  low-­‐income	
  students,	
  English	
  learners,	
  and	
  
students	
  with	
  disabilities.	
  	
  
	
  

	
  
We	
  make	
  every	
  effort	
  “to	
  attract,	
  enroll,	
  and	
  retain	
  a	
  diverse	
  and	
  representative	
  student	
  population,	
  including	
  
minority	
  students,	
  low-­‐income	
  students,	
  English	
  learners,	
  and	
  students	
  with	
  disabilities.”	
  
	
  

• We	
  do	
  direct	
  mailings	
  to	
  all	
  families	
  of	
  grade	
  eligible	
  students	
  who	
  attend	
  Bridgeport	
  public	
  schools,	
  in	
  
both	
  English	
  and	
  Spanish.	
  	
  

• We	
  publicize	
  and	
  host	
  at	
  least	
  six	
  (6)	
  recruitment,	
  informational	
  meetings	
  for	
  the	
  public.	
  	
  
• We	
  send	
  mailings	
  to	
  the	
  principal,	
  school	
  counselor	
  and	
  parent	
  organization	
  president	
  of	
  every	
  public	
  

school	
  in	
  Bridgeport.	
  
• We	
  distribute	
  flyers/brochures	
  to	
  local	
  businesses	
  willing	
  to	
  permit	
  customers	
  to	
  pick	
  them	
  up.	
  
• 93%	
  of	
  our	
  student	
  body	
  is	
  minority.	
  
• 69%	
  of	
  our	
  families	
  qualify	
  for	
  free-­‐	
  or	
  reduced-­‐price	
  meals.	
  
• Our	
  special	
  education	
  student	
  population	
  ranges	
  from	
  7%	
  to	
  10%	
  from	
  year	
  to	
  year.	
  
• Very	
  few	
  ELL	
  students	
  attend	
  our	
  school.	
  The	
  vast	
  majority	
  of	
  our	
  students	
  have	
  attended	
  local	
  or	
  

regional	
  schools	
  since	
  Kindergarten	
  or	
  1st	
  grade;	
  therefore,	
  by	
  the	
  time	
  they	
  are	
  in	
  grade	
  5	
  or	
  grade	
  6,	
  if	
  
they	
  had	
  been	
  ELL	
  in	
  earlier	
  grades,	
  they	
  should	
  have	
  been	
  exited	
  long	
  before	
  coming	
  to	
  our	
  school.	
  

	
  
We	
  are	
  not	
  able	
  to	
  attract	
  many	
  applicants	
  from	
  other	
  communities	
  for	
  a	
  number	
  of	
  reasons,	
  not	
  the	
  least	
  of	
  
which	
  is	
  that	
  our	
  students	
  are	
  only	
  entitled	
  to	
  bus	
  transportation	
  if	
  they	
  reside	
  in	
  Bridgeport.	
  That	
  alone	
  is	
  a	
  
game	
  changer.	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
12. Waitlist	
  Data:	
  	
  Provide	
  waitlist	
  totals	
  below,	
  illustrating	
  demand	
  and	
  community	
  support	
  for	
  the	
  school.	
  	
  	
  

	
  
	
  

2011-­‐12	
  Waitlist:	
   2012-­‐13	
  Waitlist:	
   2013-­‐14	
  Waitlist:	
  
	
  

2014-­‐15	
  Waitlist:	
  
	
  

40	
   10	
   25	
  
	
  

149	
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13. Best	
  Practice:	
  	
  In	
  250	
  words	
  or	
  less,	
  summarize	
  an	
  emerging	
  best	
  practice	
  at	
  your	
  school	
  in	
  the	
  areas	
  of	
  
student	
  populations	
  (e.g.,	
  family	
  and	
  community	
  engagement,	
  recruitment	
  processes,	
  retention	
  strategies).	
  	
  
Describe	
  the	
  concrete	
  strategy	
  and	
  its	
  impact	
  on	
  the	
  school	
  referencing	
  quantitative	
  data.	
  	
  Provide	
  evidence	
  
of	
  collaboration	
  with	
  local	
  school	
  districts	
  in	
  this	
  area,	
  as	
  appropriate.	
  	
  	
  

	
  
In	
  terms	
  of	
  recruitment	
  processes,	
  we	
  do	
  the	
  following:	
  

• We	
  do	
  direct	
  mailings	
  to	
  all	
  families	
  of	
  grade	
  eligible	
  students	
  who	
  attend	
  Bridgeport	
  public	
  schools,	
  in	
  
both	
  English	
  and	
  Spanish.	
  	
  

• We	
  publicize	
  and	
  host	
  at	
  least	
  six	
  (6)	
  recruitment,	
  informational	
  meetings	
  for	
  the	
  public.	
  	
  
• We	
  send	
  mailings	
  to	
  the	
  principal,	
  school	
  counselor	
  and	
  parent	
  organization	
  president	
  of	
  every	
  public	
  

school	
  in	
  Bridgeport.	
  
• We	
  distribute	
  flyers/brochures	
  to	
  local	
  businesses	
  willing	
  to	
  permit	
  customers	
  to	
  pick	
  them	
  up.	
  

We	
  receive	
  far	
  more	
  applications	
  than	
  we	
  have	
  seats	
  to	
  fill.	
  In	
  2014-­‐2015,	
  we	
  received	
  223	
  applications	
  to	
  fill	
  
approximately	
  90	
  seats	
  in	
  next	
  year’s	
  grade	
  5	
  class.	
  It	
  is	
  clear	
  that	
  the	
  public	
  is	
  both	
  aware	
  of	
  the	
  opportunity	
  
and	
  interested,	
  as	
  well.	
  
	
  
We	
  are	
  not	
  certain	
  why	
  there	
  was	
  such	
  a	
  surge	
  of	
  applicants	
  for	
  the	
  next	
  year’s	
  class.	
  Perhaps,	
  with	
  so	
  much	
  
controversy	
  surrounding	
  the	
  opening	
  of	
  the	
  two	
  new	
  charters	
  in	
  Bridgeport	
  in	
  the	
  past	
  two	
  years,	
  all	
  the	
  charter	
  
schools	
  may	
  have	
  benefitted	
  from	
  the	
  publicity.	
  Also,	
  it	
  is	
  possible	
  that	
  continued	
  dissatisfaction	
  with	
  the	
  
traditional	
  public	
  schools	
  has	
  fueled	
  the	
  public’s	
  interest	
  in	
  alternative	
  educational	
  settings,	
  such	
  as	
  charters.	
  
Additionally,	
  as	
  we	
  have	
  more	
  than	
  doubled	
  in	
  size	
  since	
  we	
  started	
  in	
  1997,	
  “word	
  of	
  mouth”	
  has	
  played	
  a	
  
larger	
  role,	
  as	
  well	
  as	
  the	
  fact	
  that	
  more	
  and	
  more	
  siblings	
  are	
  enrolling.	
  
	
  
As	
  we	
  accept	
  applications	
  from	
  all	
  who	
  are	
  interested,	
  have	
  no	
  admission	
  criteria,	
  and	
  our	
  students	
  come	
  from	
  
every	
  neighborhood	
  in	
  Bridgeport,	
  we	
  always	
  have	
  an	
  academically	
  and	
  economically	
  diverse	
  student	
  
population.	
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APPENDIX	
  C:	
  	
  2016-­‐17	
  PRELIMINARY	
  ENROLLMENT	
  REQUEST	
  
	
  
Directions:	
  	
  On	
  an	
  annual	
  basis,	
  charter	
  schools	
  must	
  submit	
  an	
  enrollment	
  request	
  for	
  the	
  following	
  school	
  
year.	
  	
  Consistent	
  with	
  C.G.S.	
  §	
  10-­‐66bb(c),	
  the	
  State	
  Board	
  of	
  Education	
  considers	
  enrollment	
  requests	
  in	
  the	
  
context	
  of	
  each	
  school’s	
  charter	
  and	
  record	
  of	
  student	
  achievement.	
  	
  	
  
	
  
C.G.S.	
  §	
  10-­‐66bb(c)(2)	
  places	
  an	
  enrollment	
  cap	
  on	
  the	
  number	
  of	
  students	
  that	
  a	
  state	
  charter	
  school	
  may	
  
enroll.	
  	
  However,	
  charter	
  schools	
  with	
  a	
  demonstrated	
  record	
  of	
  achievement	
  may	
  seek	
  a	
  waiver.	
  	
  If	
  the	
  
submitted	
  2016-­‐17	
  enrollment	
  request	
  requires	
  an	
  enrollment	
  waiver,	
  please	
  specify	
  that	
  below.	
  
	
  
1. Complete	
  the	
  table	
  below	
  providing	
  the	
  school’s	
  enrollment	
  and	
  growth	
  history.	
  	
  Submit	
  an	
  enrollment	
  

request	
  and	
  growth	
  projections	
  for	
  the	
  upcoming	
  school	
  year.	
  	
  	
  

School	
  
Year:	
  

Actual	
  Enrollment:	
  

PK	
   K	
   1	
   2	
   3	
   4	
   5	
   6	
   7	
   8	
   9	
   10	
   11	
   12	
   Total	
  

2012-­‐13	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   N/A	
   93	
   78	
   81	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   252	
  

2013-­‐14	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   N/A	
   98	
   88	
   75	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   261	
  

2014-­‐15	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   93	
   91	
   96	
   82	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   362	
  

2015-­‐16	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   99	
   95	
   82	
   84	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   360	
  

School	
  
Year:	
  

2016-­‐17	
  Enrollment	
  Request:	
  

PK	
   K	
   1	
   2	
   3	
   4	
   5	
   6	
   7	
   8	
   9	
   10	
   11	
   12	
   Total	
  

2016-­‐17	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   92	
   96	
   92	
   80	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   360	
  
2. Based	
  on	
  the	
  request	
  entered	
  above,	
  is	
  the	
  school	
  seeking	
  a	
  waiver	
  to	
  the	
  enrollment	
  

cap	
  described	
  in	
  C.G.S.	
  §	
  10-­‐66bb(c)(2)?	
  	
  	
  	
   ☐	
  	
  Yes	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  ☐	
  	
  No	
  

3. Provide	
  a	
  rationale	
  for	
  the	
  enrollment	
  request,	
  including	
  a	
  synopsis	
  of	
  all	
  relevant	
  assumptions.	
  	
  
	
  
	
  
N/A	
  

4. Summarize	
  the	
  school’s	
  plans	
  to	
  successfully	
  expand	
  and	
  accommodate	
  the	
  needs	
  of	
  the	
  students	
  served	
  
(e.g.,	
  programming,	
  staffing,	
  facilities,	
  and	
  class	
  size).	
  	
  	
  

	
  
There	
  are	
  no	
  plans	
  at	
  this	
  time	
  to	
  alter	
  or	
  expand	
  the	
  configuration	
  or	
  academic	
  program	
  we	
  have	
  planned	
  for	
  
the	
  2015-­‐2016	
  school	
  year	
  for	
  the	
  2016-­‐2017	
  school	
  year.	
  

	
   	
  



	
  
	
  

2014-­‐15	
  |	
  13	
  
	
  

APPENDIX	
  D:	
  	
  CHARTER	
  SCHOOL	
  PERFORMANCE	
  FRAMEWORK	
  
	
  
The	
  Connecticut	
  State	
  Department	
  of	
  Education’s	
  (CSDE)	
  charter	
  school	
  performance	
  framework	
  promotes	
  clear	
  
and	
  transparent	
  expectations	
  for	
  all	
  charter	
  schools.	
  	
  The	
  four	
  performance	
  standards	
  are	
  central	
  to	
  measuring	
  
schools’	
  efficacy	
  and	
  viability,	
  and	
  align	
  to	
  state	
  law	
  and	
  national	
  best	
  practices	
  among	
  charter	
  school	
  
authorizers,	
  as	
  accumulated	
  by	
  the	
  National	
  Association	
  of	
  Charter	
  School	
  Authorizers.	
  	
  Within	
  each	
  standard	
  
area,	
  the	
  framework	
  identifies	
  a	
  series	
  of	
  indicators	
  used	
  to	
  evaluate	
  charter	
  schools.	
  	
  The	
  framework	
  drives	
  the	
  
CSDE’s	
  charter	
  school	
  accountability	
  systems	
  and	
  processes,	
  including	
  initial	
  approval	
  decisions,	
  annual	
  
monitoring,	
  and	
  renewal	
  determinations.	
  	
  	
  
	
  
Performance	
  Standards:	
  

1. School	
  Performance:	
  	
  Is	
  the	
  school	
  a	
  successful	
  model	
  resulting	
  in	
  strong	
  student	
  outcomes	
  and	
  a	
  
positive	
  school	
  climate?	
  

2. Stewardship,	
  Governance,	
  and	
  Management:	
  	
  Is	
  the	
  school	
  financially	
  and	
  organizationally	
  healthy	
  and	
  
viable?	
  	
  

3. Student	
  Population:	
  	
  Is	
  the	
  school	
  promoting	
  equity	
  by	
  effectively	
  attracting,	
  enrolling,	
  and	
  retaining	
  
students,	
  particularly	
  among	
  targeted	
  populations?	
  	
  

4. Legal	
  Compliance:	
  	
  Is	
  the	
  school	
  acting	
  in	
  compliance	
  with	
  applicable	
  laws	
  and	
  regulations?	
  

	
  
Performance	
  Standards:	
   Performance	
  Indicators:	
  

1. School	
  Performance	
   1.1. Student	
  Achievement,	
  Growth,	
  and	
  Gap	
  Closure	
  	
  
1.2. Mission-­‐Specific	
  Goals	
  
1.3. School	
  Culture	
  and	
  Climate	
  
1.4. Instruction	
  	
  
1.5. Academic	
  Program	
  
1.6. Supports	
  for	
  Special	
  Populations	
  	
  

2. Stewardship,	
  
Governance,	
  and	
  
Management	
  	
  

2.1. Fiscal	
  Viability	
  	
  
2.2. Financial	
  Management	
  
2.3. Governance	
  and	
  Management	
  	
  
2.4. Organizational	
  Capacity	
  
2.5. Accountability	
  Measures	
  	
  
2.6. School	
  Facility	
  

3. Student	
  Population	
   3.1. Recruitment	
  and	
  Enrollment	
  Process	
  
3.2. Waitlist	
  and	
  Enrollment	
  Data	
  
3.3. Demographic	
  Representation	
  	
  
3.4. Transfer/Retention	
  Rates	
  
3.5. Parental	
  and	
  Community	
  Support	
  	
  

4. Legal	
  Compliance	
   4.1. Signed	
  Statement	
  of	
  Assurances	
  
4.2. Open	
  Public	
  Meetings	
  

	
  

















































Park	
  City	
  Prep	
  
Charter	
  School

Profit	
  Loss
Actual	
  
vs.

Budget

YTD	
  June	
  30,	
  2015

Page	
  1	
  of	
  8

Actual Budget
Jul '14 - Jun '15 July `14 - Jun '15

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

4010 · CT Per Pupil Allocation 3,916,000               3,916,000                 
4021 · Title I 93,594                    93,594                      
4022 · Title II - A 2,162                      2,162                        

4028 - Debt Repayment/Expansion Grant 850,000                  850,000                    
4040 · Special Services Educator 108,195                  80,836                      
4050 · Lunch Program

4050-1 · Lunch program - State Reimburse 96,582                    58,355                      
4050-2 · Lunch program - Students 3,614                      2,574                        
4050-3 · Lunch program - State Match 3,595                      955                          

Total 4050 · Lunch Program 103,791                  61,884                      

4070 · Fundraisers
4070 - 4 Fundraisers 11,421                    10,000                      

Total 4070 · Fundraisers 11,421                    10,000                      
4080 · Other School Revenue

4080-1 School Photos -                            -                              
4080-2 Yearbook Sales -                            
4080-3 School Store -                            
4080-4 Uniform Sales -                            
4080-5 School Dances & Functions
4080-6 Student Planners 6                            

Total 4080 · Other School Revenue 6                            -                              
4100 · Donations 5,000                      6,000                        

Total Income 5,090,170               5,020,476                 

Expense
4000 · Reconciliation Discrepancies -                            
6000 · Salaries

6001 · Directors 286,162                  283,800                    
6002 · Teachers 1,114,253                1,082,561                 
6003 · Student Services 101,256                  130,307                    
6004 · Nurse 32,994                    29,345                      
6005 · Administration 213,099                  213,622                    
6006 · Instructional Assistants 98,978                    100,000                    
6007. Custodian 41,426                    42,848                      

Total 6000 · Salaries 1,888,168               1,882,483                 

6060 . Substitute Teacher 200                        -                              
6063 · Special Services Education 96,604                    76,771                      
6065 · Bonuses/Stipends Teachers 54,826                    58,000                      
6067 · Summer Hours - Curr Development -                            -                              

6068 - Complementary Evaluator Service 21,600                    8,000                        



Park	
  City	
  Prep	
  
Charter	
  School

Profit	
  Loss
Actual	
  
vs.

Budget

YTD	
  June	
  30,	
  2015

Page	
  2	
  of	
  8

Actual Budget
Jul '14 - Jun '15 July `14 - Jun '15

6200 · Fringe Benefits
6201 · Health Insurance 163,834                  166,667                    
6202 · Health Insurance buy-out 25,416                    15,000                      
6203 · Dental Plan 6,148                      14,583                      
6204 · Life Insurance 3,516                      3,333                        
6210 · Fica & Medicare Tax 88,417                    55,000                      
6211 · SUI Tax 33,182                    36,365                      
6213 · 403B -                            2,600                        

Total 6200 · Fringe Benefits 320,513                  293,548                    

6301 · Classroom Consumable Supplies
6301-A · Classroom Supplies 816                        2,000                        
6301-B · Science Supplies 28,922                    6,000                        
6301-C · Physical Education Supplies 289                        1,000                        
6301-D · Health/Guidance/Social Supplies -                            2,000                        
6301-E · Math Classroom Supplies 1,708                      1,926                        
6301-F · Social Studies Supplies 53                          -                              
6301-G · Art Supplies 8,037                      6,500                        
6301-H · Testing Materials / Programs -                            6,000                        

Total 6301 · Classroom Consumable Supplies 39,825                    25,426                      

6302 · Books - Text & Library 53,426                    25,000                      
6303 · Classroom Equipment 2,505                      2,500                        
6322 - Sports -                            682                          
6340 - SSAT & CMT 279                        -                              
6341 · Yearbooks 3,832                      -                              
6342 - Graduation 7,585                      4,500                        

School Functions
6343-A · Science Fair 350                        
6343-B · Food / Refreshments 7,384                      
6343-C School Dance's 1,091                      
6343-D Field Day Event 3,355                      
6343-E Drama Club Production 1,750                      
6343-G · Student Council 81                          
6343-I · Other School Functions 1,105                      

Total 6343 · School Functions 15,115                    12,000                      

6345 · Field Trips-Transportation 6,380                      10,000                      

6346 · Field Trips - Locations
6346-1 · 6 - 6th Grade Trips 9,077                      
6346-2 · 7 - 7th Grade Trips (762)                       
6346-3 · 8 - 8th Grade Trips 9,732                      
6346 - Field Trips Locations Other (1,073)                    
6346-4 · Reward Trips / Functions 621                        

Total 6346 · Field Trips - Locations 17,595                    12,000                      
6347 . Presentations -                            

6350 · Food Service 115,497                  73,000                      
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  City	
  Prep	
  
Charter	
  School

Profit	
  Loss
Actual	
  
vs.

Budget

YTD	
  June	
  30,	
  2015
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  of	
  8

Actual Budget
Jul '14 - Jun '15 July `14 - Jun '15

6401 · Internet Service 1,154                      1,620                        
6402 · Telephone 4,386                      3,500                        
6403 · Personal Property Tax 25                          25                            
6404 · Real Estate Taxes per Lease -                            -                              
6405 · Cellular 1,534                      1,878                        

6406 Website Design / Maintenance 9,277                      3,960                        
6500 · Miscellaneous 914                        1,200                        
6501 · Bank Service Charge 1,585                      1                              
6502 · Dues & Memberships 5,989                      5,000                        

6503 · Professional Development
6503-01 · Consultants 47,850                    
6503-02 · TEAM -  Teacher Training 8,400                      
6503-03 · Conferences / Seminars 1,909                      
6503 · Professional Development - Other 139                        

Total 6503 · Professional Development 58,298                    50,000                      

6504 · Payroll Service 3,454                      3,008                        
6505 · Finance and Late Charges -                            -                              
6506 · License and Fees 1,185                      600                          
6508 · Travel 1,528                      2,000                        
6550 · Postage 10,048                    5,000                        
6551 · Copier 17,029                    15,000                      
6570 · Business Insurance 43,561                    35,000                      
6590 · Uniforms 18,670                    7,570                        
6601 · Trash Service 4,576                      5,000                        
6602 · Security 7,768                      550                          
6650 · Janitorial Supplies 32,927                    21,000                      
6651 · Office Supplies & Equipment 30,110                    20,000                      
6652 · Nursing Supplies and Equipment 2,224                      5,000                        
6653 · Computer & Peripheral Supplies 27,321                    15,000                      
6660 · Printed Forms and Stationery 3,924                      3,000                        

6670 - Recruiting 12,985                    1,000                        
6680 . Advertising/Signs/Banners 220                        3,000                        

6700 · Rent 485,933                  528,200                    
6701 · Repairs & Maintenance-Building 24,999                    39,500                      
6702 · Repairs & Maintenance-Equipment 2,412                      -                              
6703 · Exterminating Service 1,449                      1,200                        
6705 · Janitorial Service 99,289                    60,000                      
6710 · Electricity 82,199                    35,000                      

6711 - Water Usage / Sewer Charges 3,161                      2,000                        
6801 · Accounting Fees 400                        2,300                        
6802 · Audit & Tax Prep Fees 15,200                    18,500                      
6803 · IT Service Fees 58,491                    80,000                      
6804 · Legal Fees 8,198                      6,200                        
6806 - Policy Audit Services -                              

6807 - Architect Fees 7,500 6,800
6808 - Moving Company Expenses 1,495                      -                              



Park	
  City	
  Prep	
  
Charter	
  School

Profit	
  Loss
Actual	
  
vs.

Budget

YTD	
  June	
  30,	
  2015

Page	
  4	
  of	
  8

Actual Budget
Jul '14 - Jun '15 July `14 - Jun '15

6840-2 · Fundraisers - 7th grade -                            
6840-3 · Fundraising - 8th grade -                            
6840 · Fundraising - Other 6,905                      

Total 6840 · Fundraising -                            -                              
Total Expense 3,742,270               3,472,522                 

Net Ordinary Income 1,347,900               1,547,954                 

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

9010 · Interest Income 6,577                      7,500                        
9100 · Other Income -                            -                              

Total Other Income 6,577                      
6,577                      7,500

9012.Other Expense
9012 Interest Expense 14,186                    20,400
Net Other Income (7,610)                    -12,900

Net Income 1,340,290               1,535,054                 



Park City Prep Charter School, Inc. 
Financial Narrative – YTD August 31, 2015 

Doc Name:  Q1Narr.doc 

Revenue 
Grant Revenue is recognized over a 10 month period because the grant period 
coincides with the school year which begins in September.  
 
The Per Pupil Allocation payment #1 of 4 was received and deposited on July 17, 
2015. Please note at that time we were not officially approved for the 4 additional 
seats, we have since been officially approved and the Per Pupil was billed accordingly 
(retroactively to July) for the 4 added seats. 
 
No drawdowns of Federal Entitlements per the ED111 were made as of the date of 
this report. 
 
Lunch Program Revenue has been invoiced through August 31st. Special 
Education Service Revenue will be invoiced September 30th. It is typical that both 
are paid two to three months behind. 
 
Fundraising and Other School Revenue will be started in the upcoming months. 
We are working to increase fundraising this fiscal year and will be closely monitoring 
opportunities and progress.  
 
Expenses 
Salary Expense, Payroll Taxes and Employee Benefits 
 
To date, salary expenses overall are on budget. Timing of payroll as of this report 
shows a positive variance but overall we will be close to budget.  
 
Temporary summer help was hired to offset workload that was needed over the 
summer months. This is the final added expense. 
 
Special Services Education costs are offset by the Bridgeport Board of Education 
reimbursement, Bruce has confirmed salary and benefit amounts to be billed and 
reimbursed, the expense will tie out over time when payments are received from the 
BBOE. 
 
Complementary Evaluator Service costs are greater than budgeted due to new Ct 
State Law requirements and added staff. 
 
Fringe Benefits 
 
Health Insurance costs slightly vary due to continued additions and terminations of 
coverage based on staff life events. Dental Plan benefits have not been fully utilized 
by staff at the time of this report. Due to the early nature of this report, SUI tax and 
the like are in between fiscal year reporting. This amount will vary as the imposed 
tax is realized over the course of the fiscal year. 
 
 
Other Expenses 
 
Please note that at the time of this report we are very early into the new fiscal year, 
many expense have not begun to incur. Any variances will be reported in the future. 
 
Classroom Equipment requests have been minimal. 



Park City Prep Charter School, Inc. 
Financial Narrative – YTD August 31, 2015 

Doc Name:  Q1Narr.doc 

 
School Functions primarily take place in the last 3 months of the school calendar 
year, the majority of expense reflected is final payments on 14/15 school end 
events. 
 
Some expenses are budgeted over 12 months-ex. rent and electricity and some 
expenses are budgeted over 10 months because of the correspondence with the 
school year.   
 
Business Insurances are higher because of down payments. 
 
Maintenance & Janitorial Service fees are higher due to increased school space and 
extra services associated with thorough floor cleaning and maintenance.  
 
IT Fees are higher due to the complex nature of our IT infrastructure and our 
expansion. The monthly retainer hours have been increased in an effort to offset 
higher rate billable hours after the retainer is depleted monthly.  
 
IT Fees currently show an unrealistically large expense, this is because CMIT bills on 
a delayed schedule. Avi has been contacted about invoice timing, he is working on 
getting invoices to us sooner. 
 
Fundraising expense is offset by the fundraising income. 
 
 
Balance Sheet 
 
Funding/Grant Receivable is the money received but not allocated this year.  
 
 
 



Park City Prep 2015-2016 Budget

with 3 Yr Budget Projection

YE Budget Budget Projected

14/15 14/15 15/16 16/17 Assumptions/Comments/Variance Explanation

Income

4010 - CT Per Pupil Allocation 3,916,000        3,916,000         3,960,000        3,960,000         360 Students X $11,000

4021 - Title I 93,594             93,594              93,594             93,594              

4022 - Title II - A 2,162               2,162                2,162               2,162                

4028 - Debt Repmnt/Expansion Grant 850,000           

4040 Special Services Educator 108,195           57,000              101,045           101,045            Required two teacher's; one in prior year's

4050-1 · Lunch program - State Reimburse 96,582             90,000              112,500           112,500            

4050-2 · Lunch program - students 3,614               2,500                3,500               3,500                

4050-3 Lunch Program State Match 3,595               1,700                3,500               3,500                

Total 4050 - Lunch Program 103,791           94,200              119,500           119,500            

4070 School Fundraisers 11,421             10,000              10,000             10,000              

4080-1 · School Photos -                        -                       -                        Not budgeting

4080-2 Yearbook Sales -                        -                       -                        Not budgeting

4080-3 · School Store -                        -                       -                        Not budgeting

4080-4 · Uniform sales -                        -                       -                        Not budgeting

4080- Other School Revenue 6                      -                        -                       -                        Not budgeting

4100 - Donations 5,000               6,000                5,000               5,000                

Total Income 5,090,170        4,178,956         4,291,301        4,291,301         

Expense

6001 · Directors 286,162           279,645            288,034           296,675            Increase 3% per year

6002 · Teachers 1,114,253        1,091,678         1,124,428        1,158,161         Increase 3% per year

6003 · Student Services 101,256           88,580              91,237             93,975              Increase 3% per year

6004 · Nurse 32,994             26,265              27,053             27,865              Increase 3% per year

6005 · Administration 213,099           213,622            220,031           226,632            Increase 3% per year

6006 Instructional Assistants 98,978             79,825              82,220             84,686              Increase 3% per year - added fourth position

6007 - Janitor/Custodian 41,427             36,050              36,500             37,595              Increase 3% per year

Intervention -                        30,000             30,900              Increase 3% per year

Total Salaries 1,888,169        1,815,665         1,899,503        1,956,489         

6061 - Substitute Teacher 200                  -                        -                       -                        Not budgeting

6063 Special Service Educators 96,604             63,860              99,502             102,487            Increase 3% per year - required two teachers

6065 - Bonuses/Stipends Teachers 54,826             48,000              56,470             58,164              Increase 3% per year

6068 - Complimentary Evaluator Svcs 21,600             22,500              23,175             24,334              Increase 3% per year

6201 · Health Insurance 163,834           265,000            291,500           320,650            

Increase 10% per year - lower cost but anticipate 

higher

6202 · Health insurance buy-out 25,416             14,000              26,179             26,964              Increase 3% per year - staff waivers of coverage

6203 · Dental Plan 6,148               10,000              10,300             10,609              Increase 3% per year - underutilized by staff

6204 · Life Insurance 3,516               4,000                4,120               4,244                Increase 3% per year

6210 · Fica & Medicare Tax 88,417             70,000              91,069             93,801              Increase 3% per year

6211 · SUI Tax 33,182             35,000              36,050             37,132              Increase 3% per year

6212 · Worker Comp -                       -                        -                       -                        

6213 403B -                       1,800                1,854               1,910                Increase 3% per year

Total Fringe Benefits 320,513           399,800            461,072           495,309            



YE Budget Budget Projected

14/15 14/15 15/16 16/17 Assumptions/Comments/Variance Explanation

6301-A · Classroom Supplies 816                  3,000                3,090               3,183                Increase 3% per year

6301-B · Science supplies 28,922             8,500                15,000             15,450              Increase 3% per year - expansion costs

6301-C · Physical Education Supplies 289                  1,250                1,250               1,288                Increase 3% per year

6301-D · Health/Guidance/Social Supplies -                       2,500                2,575               2,652                Increase 3% per year

6301-E · Math Classroom Supplies 1,708               2,500                2,575               2,652                Increase 3% per year

6301-F · Social Studies supplies 53                    -                        -                       -                        Increase 3% per year

6301-G · Art Supplies 8,037               7,000                8,278               8,526                Increase 3% per year

6301-H · Testing Materials/Programs -                       1,000                1,030               1,061                Increase 3% per year

Total Classroom Consumable Supplies 39,825             25,750              33,798             34,812              Grade 5 expansion costs

6302 - Books - Text & Library 53,426             67,000              20,000             20,600              

Increase 3% per year - non recurring related to 

expansion

6303 - Classroom Equipment 2,505               62,300              2,580               2,657                Increase 3% per year - fixed asset additions

6322 - Sports -                       -                        -                       -                        Not budgeting

6340 - CMT 279                  -                        -                       -                        Increase 3% per year

6341 - Yearbook 3,832               -                        -                       -                        Increase 3% per year

6342 - Graduation 7,585               4,500                4,635               4,774                Increase 3% per year

6343 - Total School Functions 15,065             15,000              15,450             15,914              Increase 3% per year

6345 - Field Trip Transportation 6,380               12,500              10,000             10,300              Increase 3% per year

6346 - Total Field Trip Locations 17,595             50,000              20,000             20,600              Increase 3% per year

6350 - Food Service 115,497           91,250              118,962           122,531            

Increase 3% per year - expansion costs offset by 

reimbursement

6401 - Internet Service 1,154               1,620                1,669               1,719                Increase 3% per year

6402 - Telephone 4,386               7,500                7,725               7,957                Increase 3% per year

6403 - Personal Property Tax 25                    25                     26                    27                     Increase 3% per year

6405 - Cellular 1,534               1,800                1,854               1,910                Increase 3% per year

6406 - Website Design/Maintenance 9,277               4,500               4,635                Increase 3% per year - added new website

6500 - Miscellaneous 914                  -                        -                       -                        Increase 3% per year

6501 - Bank Service Charge 1,585               -                        -                       -                        Increase 3% per year

6502 - Dues & Memberships 5,989               7,120                7,334               7,554                Increase 3% per year

6503 Prof Development/Consultants 58,298             55,000              56,650             58,350              Increase 3% per year

6504  - Payroll Service 3,454               3,008                3,098               3,191                Increase 3% per year

6506 - License and Fees 1,185               -                        -                       -                        Increase 3% per year

6508 - Travel 1,528               2,500                2,575               2,652                Increase 3% per year

6550 - Postage 10,048             5,000                5,150               5,305                Increase 3% per year - expansion costs

6551 - Copier 17,029             18,000              18,540             19,096              Increase 3% per year

6565 - Depreciation -                       -                       -                        

6570 - Business Insurance 43,561             37,000              44,868             46,214              Increase 3% per year - renewal increases

6590 - Uniforms 18,670             15,470              19,230             19,807              Increase 3% per year

6601 - Trash Service 4,576               5,000                5,150               5,305                Increase 3% per year

6602 - Security 7,768               15,500              8,001               8,241                Increase 3% per year - system completed

6650 - Janitorial Supplies 32,927             25,000              33,915             34,932              Increase 3% per year - expansion 4th floor

6651 - Office Supplies & Equipment 30,110             20,000              30,000             30,900              Increase 3% per year - expansion 4th floor

6652 - Nursing Supplies 2,224               600                   2,500               2,575                Increase 3% per year

6653 - Computer & Peripheral Supplies 27,321             122,000            60,000             61,800              Increase 3% per year - fixed asset additions

6660 - Printed Forms & Stationery 3,924               3,000                3,090               3,183                Increase 3% per year

6670 - Recruiting 12,985             13,000              13,390             13,792              Increase 3% per year. TFA placement fee

6680 - Advertising/Signs/Banners 220                  3,000                3,090               3,183                Increase 3% per year

6700 - Rent 485,933           526,000            541,780           558,033            Increase 3% per year

6701 - Repairs & Maintenance - Bldg 24,999             10,000              25,748             26,521              Increase 3% per year



Park City Prep 2015-2016 Budget

with 3 Yr Budget Projection

YE Budget Budget Projected

14/15 14/15 15/16 16/17 Assumptions/Comments/Variance Explanation

6702 - Repairs & Maintneance - Equip 2,412               34,000              5,000               5,150                Increase 3% per year - fixed asset additions

6703 - Exterminating Service 1,449               1,200                1,236               1,273                Increase 3% per year

6705 - Janitorial Service 99,289             70,000              102,268           105,336            Increase 3% per year - expansion 4th floor

6710 - Electricity/Gas 82,199             48,000              84,665             87,204              

Increase 3% per year - realization of costs; prior 

unknown due to new building

6711 - Water Usage / Sewer Charges 3,161               2,600                2,678               2,758                Increase 3% per year

6801 - Accounting Fees 400                  2,300                2,369               2,440                Increase 3% per year

6802 - Audit & Tax Prep Fees 15,200             17,000              17,510             18,035              Increase 3% per year

6803 - IT Service Fees 58,491             104,000            63,600             65,508              Increase 3% per year

6804 - Legal Fees 8,198               6,200                6,386               6,578                Increase 3% per year

6806 - Policy Audit Services -                       -                        -                       -                        

6807 - Architect Fees 7,500               11,000              -                       -                        Construction / fit out finalized

6808 - Moving Co Expense 1,495               -                        -                       -                        

6840 - Total Fundraising 6,905               6,000                7,112               7,325                Increase 3% per year

-                        .

Total Expense 3,742,221        3,877,568         3,957,853        4,097,457         

Net Ordinary Income 1,347,949        301,388            333,448           193,844            Debt repayment / expansion grant received

Other Income

9010 - Interest Income 6,577               7,000                6,500               6,500                

9100 - Other Income

Total Other Income 6,577               7,000                6,500               6,500                

Other Expense

9012 - Interest Expense (LOC) 14,186             20,400              LOC paid off w/ grant received

Total Other Expense 14,186             20,400              -                       -                        

Net Other Income (7,610)              (13,400)             6,500               6,500                

Net Income 1,340,339        287,988            339,948           200,344            




